divided between operating activities, investing activities and financing activities.

Receipts and expenditure relating to interest, dividends received and income taxes are included under net cash flow from
operating activities.

Acquisitions of group companies and equity participations are included under net cash flow from investing activities.

Dividend distributions are included under net cash flow from financing activities.

50 R o y a l V o p a k A N N U A L R E P O R T 2 0 0 2

Notes to the consolidated income statement

All amounts are in EUR millions, unless stated otherwise.

General

The split-off of activities to Univar on 1 January 2002 had a significant effect on the 2002 consolidated income statement.

Net sales

Breakdown of net sales by geographical area:

2002 Pro forma 2001 Before split-off 2001

The Netherlands 334.3 352.0 402.4

Other European countries, Africa & Middle East 195.8 196.4 1,822.7

North America 118.0 129.4 3,281.9

Latin America 40.4 39.4 39.4

Asia and Australia 107.7 93.3 93.3

Total 796.2 810.5 5,639.7

Breakdown of net sales by activity:

Other Before

Logistic Pro forma split-off

Tankstorage Shipping Services Other 2002 2001 2001

Chemicals Logistics Europe & Africa 211.2 132.5 50.2 – 393.9 401.1 401.1

Oil Logistics Europe & Middle East 111.5 9.4 11.2 – 132.1 139.2 139.2

Asia 102.0 – 2.1 – 104.1 89.4 89.4

Logistics North America 118.0 – – – 118.0 114.9 114.9

Logistics Latin America 40.5 – – – 40.5 39.6 39.6

Distribution – – – – – – 4,829.2

Other – – – 7.6 7.6 26.3 26.3

Total 583.2 141.9 63.5 7.6 796.2 810.5 5,639.7

Pro forma 2001 563.9 165.9 79.8 0.9 810.5

Wages, salaries and social security charges

2002 Pro forma 2001 Before split-off 2001

Wages and salaries 221.9 224.0 610.9

Social security charges 32.7 34.2 80.0

Pension premiums 16.6 20.0 51.2

Total 271.2 278.2 742.1

For the remuneration of Supervisory Board members and Executive Board members reference is made to the financial
statements of Royal Vopak.

R o y a l V o p a k A N N U A L R E P O R T 2 0 0 2 51

Average number of employees

The group employed 4,415 staff on average during 2002, including temporary staff. The figure can be broken down
as follows:

Other Before

Logistic Pro forma split-off

Tankstorage Shipping Services Other 2002 2001 2001

Chemicals Logistics Europe & Africa 1,066 882 616 – 2,564 2,623 2,623

Oil Logistics Europe & Middle East 311 70 106 – 487 610 610

Asia 275 – 41 – 316 319 319

Logistics North America 466 – – – 466 454 454

Logistics Latin America 410 – – – 410 388 388

Distribution – – – – – – 7,095

Other – – – 172 172 319 319

Total 2,528 952 763 172 4,415 4,713 11,808

Pro forma 2001 2,613 1,001 912 187 4,713

Movements in the number of employees

2002 Pro forma 2001 Before split-off 2001

Number at 1 January 4,262 4,876 9,736

Movements owing to acquisitions/

disposals 52 - 520 1,852

Other movements - 239 - 94 - 300

Number at 31 December 4,075 4,262 11,288

Depreciation and amortization

2002 Pro forma 2001 Before split-off 2001

Amortization 0.2 0.2 18.1

Depreciation 108.7 111.9 168.6

Total 108.9 112.1 186.7

52 R o y a l V o p a k A N N U A L R E P O R T 2 0 0 2

Income from equity participations

2002 Pro forma 2001 Before split-off 2001

Share in income from

equity participations 46.1 59.3 59.0

Interest 0.8 3.2 3.2

Other income 1.2 0.6 0.6

Total 48.1 63.1 62.8

The breakdown of income from equity participations by activity is as follows:

Other Before

Logistic Pro forma split-off

Tankstorage Shipping Services Other 2002 2001 2001

Chemicals Logistics Europe & Africa 3.7 0.7 0.4 – 4.8 6.4 6.4

Oil Logistics Europe & Middle East 16.4 0.6 0.2 – 17.2 17.9 17.9

Asia 21.9 – - 0.1 – 21.8 12.2 12.2

Logistics North America – – – – – – –

Logistics Latin America 2.5 – – – 2.5 2.3 2.3

Distribution – – – – – – - 0.3

Other – 0.5 – 1.3 1.8 24.3 24.3

Total 44.5 1.8 0.5 1.3 48.1 63.1 62.8

Pro forma 2001 37.9 22.6 0.7 1.9 63.1

Group operating income

The breakdown by activity is as follows:

Other Before

Logistic Pro forma split-off

Tankstorage Shipping Services Other 2002 2001 2001

Chemicals Logistics Europe & Africa 43.7 13.2 - 5.1 – 51.8 74.6 74.6

Oil Logistics Europe & Middle East 53.0 1.6 3.2 – 57.8 62.6 62.6

Asia 62.8 – 0.3 – 63.1 48.7 48.7

Logistics North America 27.1 – – – 27.1 28.0 28.0

Logistics Latin America 15.6 – – – 15.6 15.2 15.2

Distribution – – – – – – 88.4

Other – 0.5 – - 16.2 - 15.7 7.7 0.9

Total 202.2 15.3 - 1.6 - 16.2 199.7 236.8 318.4

Pro forma 2001 200.1 46.5 10.1 - 19.9 236.8

Interest income and expense

In 2002, there has been no interest incurred during construction to be included as a net interest expense (2001: EUR 0.5 million;
pro forma 2001: EUR 0.5 million).

R o y a l V o p a k A N N U A L R E P O R T 2 0 0 2 53

Income taxes

Income taxes on income from ordinary activities was EUR 32.1 million. (2001: EUR 72.4 million; pro forma 2001:
EUR 35.0 million). The income tax on income from ordinary activities can be broken down as follows: